Cash & cash equiv., RUB mln 18,281 12,935

Available credit limits, RUB

mln
350,888 328,030

 X5’s debt portfolio is 100% RUB-denominated

 All of the X5’s loans and bonds have fixed
interest rates

 X5’s available credit limits amounted to RUB
350.9 bn

Highlights

Debt portfolio maturity

Source: X5 data

RUB mln 31 Mar 2019 31 Mar 2018

Total Debt 201,941 191,642

Short-Term Debt 60,291 57,427

   % of total debt 29.9% 30.0%

Long-Term Debt 141,650 134,215

   % of total debt 70.1% 70.0%

Net Debt 183,660 178,707

25 Q1 2019 RESULTS: ADJUSTED SG&A [1] EXPENSES ANALYSIS

7.8% 8.1% 8.1%

5.1% 5.1%

0.3%

2.3% 2.4%

2.4%

1.2% 1.1%

1.0%

1.0% 0.9%

0.9%

0.7% 0.7%

0.7%

18.2% 18.3%

13.5%

Q1 2018 Q1 2019  Q1 2019

Third party services

Other expenses

Other store costs

Utilities

Lease expenses

Staff costs

Q1 2019 analysis
as percentage of revenue

24 b.p.

5 b.p.

8 b.p.

(8) b.p.

(4) b.p.
(8) b.p.

18 b.p.

Source: X5 data
[1] − Adjusted for D&A&I, LTI, exit share-based payments

IAS 17 IFRS 16

26

Source: X5 data

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (1/3)
PROFIT AND LOSS STATEMENT

Source: X5 data

IAS 17 IFRS 16

RUB mln Q1 2019 Q1 2018 +/( - ) +/ ( - ), % Q1 2019

Revenue 405,864 351,518 54,346 15.5% 405,864

Net retail sales 404,116 350,346 53,770 15.3% 404,116

COGS (305,300) (267,848) (37,452) 14.0% (303,699)

Gross profit 100,564 83,670 16,894 20.2% 102,165

   Gross profit margin 24.8% 23.8%   98 b.p. 25.2%

SG&A (87,355) (74,799) (12,556) 16.8% (82,197)

EBITDA 29,016 21,272 7,744 36.4% 50,296

   EBITDA margin 7.1% 6.1%   110 b.p. 12.4%

Operating profit 16,507 11,236 5,271 46.9% 23,266

   Operating margin 4.1% 3.2%   87 b.p. 5.7%

Net profit 9,297 5,628 3,669 65.2% 8,335

   Net profit margin 2.3% 1.6%   69 b.p. 2.1%

27

Source: X5 data

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (2/3)
BALANCE SHEET

Source: X5 data

RUB mln 31 Mar 2019 (IFRS 16) 31 Dec 2018 (restated)*

Total current assets 149,905 169,812

Cash & cash equivalents 18,281 24,368

Inventories 101,997 115,990

Total non-current assets 830,566 829,698

Right-of-use assets 387,986 387,364

Net PP&E 305,628 307,717

Goodwill 95,930 94,627

Total assets 980,471 999,510

Total current liabilities 318,623 342,940

ST debt 60,291 60,435

ST finance lease payables 51,921 52,516

Trade accounts payable 130,667 154,873

Total non-current liabilities 530,927 533,921

LT debt 141,650 147,329

LT finance lease payable 383,556 381,297

Total liabilities 849,550 876,861

Total equity 130,921 122,649

Total liabilities & equity 980,471 999,510

*Certain amounts shown here do not correspond to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 and reflect
adjustments recognised as a result of IFRS 16 initial application.

28

Source: X5 data

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (3/3)
CASH FLOW STATEMENT

IAS 17 IFRS 16

RUB mln Q1 2019 Q1 2018 +/( - ) +/ ( - ), % Q1 2019

Net cash generated from

operating activities
17,212 13,704 3,508 25.6% 29,345

Net cash from operating activities before

changes in working capital
28,791 21,318 7,473 35.1% 50,070

Change in Working Capital, incl.: (3,176) (1,888) (1,288) 68.2% (3,114)

Decrease/(increase) in trade and

other AR
1,582 4,992 (3,410) (68.3)% 1,555

Decrease/(increase) in inventories 13,993 126 13,867 11,005.6% 13,993

(Increase)/decrease in trade payable (24,191) (8,152) (16,039) 196.7% (24,191)

(Decrease)/increase in other AP 5,440 1,146 4,294 374.7% 5,529

Net interest and income tax paid (8,403) (5,726) (2,677) 46.8% (17,611)

Net cash used in investing

activities
(17,373) (25,656) 8,283 (32.3)% (17,373)

Net cash generated

from/(used in) financing activities
(5,926) (2,702) (3,224) 119.3% (18,059)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash &

cash equiv.
- (16) 16 n/a -

Net increase/(decrease) in cash &

cash equiv.
(6,087) (14,670) 8,583 (58.5)% (6,087)

Source: X5 data

APPENDIX

PERFORMANCE SUMMARY OF KEY
FORMATS

30 PYATEROCHKA SUMMARY (1/3)
RUSSIA’S #1 PROXIMITY NETWORK BY REVENUE

The proximity store for your daily shopping needs

Q1 2019 net retail sales –
RUB 315.3 bn,
16.3% increase y-o-y

Share of X5's Q1 2019 sales:
~78%

Average check:
RUB 366 (Q1 2019)
1.5% increase y-o-y

5,435 th. sq. m of selling space
as of 31 March 2019,
17.1% increase y-o-y

992  mln of customer visits in
Q1 2019, 15.7% increase y-o-y

 Avg. net selling space: 391 sq. m.
 Formats

– 250-330 sq. m.

– 330-430 sq. m.